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Lease ~ 
Admin: 

Mineral~ ~V 
Maps: c_)( 

STATE LEASE MF104790 

CONTROL BASEFILE COUNTY 
--------- ------------ -----------------
07-21572 135317 - CULBERSON 
07-21590 135319 - CULBERSON 
07-21616 135321 - CULBERSON 
07-21643 135324 - CULBERSON 

SURVEY PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 
BLOCK 42 
TOWNSHIP 00 
SECTION/TRACT: 42, 23,27,29,32 & 33 
PART 
ACRES 3870.00 
DEPTH LIMITS NO 

LESSEE 
LEASE DATE 
PRIMARY TERM 
BONUS ($) 
RENTAL ($) 
ROYALTY 
VAR ROYALTY 

RELEASE FILED~ 

JOHNSON, CLAY 
Oct 12 2004 
5 yrs 
86083.25 
1. 00 
0.09375000 

/055 
/055 
/055 
/055 
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RAL REVIEW SHEET 

TMIWK:till# 4378 

Walters, Ladonna Nevil 

Clay Johnson 

LEASE IESDlPTIIN 

&allty 

CULBERSON't1111111•••• 

CULBERSON ···-· 

CULBERSON ···-~ 

CULBERSON----· 

CULBERSON •••• .,. 

TERMS lffERED 

5 years 

Baaefle No 
135317 

135319 

135321 

135324 

135325 

Prmry lll'Rt 

lkrul/ Aln: $50.00 

R111tlt/ Acre: $1.00 

Royalty: 3/16 

CNARISIINS 

W# Lessee 
MF099065 Clay Johnson 

MF104095 Clay Johnson 

MF104081 Douglas W. Ferguson 

Part 
ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

Cllmeltl:: 4th year rental will be $30.00 per acre. 

Wednesday, November 03, 2004 

i,VO ~ 

'• c.{O Ac 

!, 1./ o Ac-

l '{ D ~< 

t.,'{o Ac. 
C' /l 

GOliUSt: 
l8as8 Date: 

All'88: 

Sec. llod( 

23 42 

27 42 

29 42 

32 42 

33 42 

y 

R. Widmayer 

10/12/2004 lJI: 

~j!~,~~ 

Twp Slney Abst# 
00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 4810 

00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 4812 

00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 4814 

00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 4817 

00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 4818 

/>-~ 

TERMS RECOMr.DIID 
't'-/ 

2%1° 
:;) 

Prila'y T ll'fl1 5 years 

lknls/Aln $50 00 

Rlllta/Aln $1 00 

Royalty 3/16 

Date Tll'ITI Boous/Ac. R111ta/Ac. Royalty llstn:8 
2/20/1998 5 years $20 00 $1 .00 5/32 Last Lease 

3/17/2004 5 years $15 00 $1 .00 3/16 1 Mile South 

2/20/2004 5 years $22.50 $1 .00 3/16 2 Miles North 
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RELlNQUI HME T TL A E APPLI ATIO 

Texas General Land Office Jerry Patterson, omm.Jss1oner 

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

Lany Laine, Chief Clerk 

DA TE: 03- ov-04 

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Matt Edling, Depuly Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Haller, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant: Clay Johnson 

Prim. Tenn: 5 years 

Royalty: 3/ 16 

Considerat ion 

Recommended:~~ 

Not Recommended: ----

Bonus/Acre 

Ren tall Acre 

Dale: /. 3 ~4-

Comments: 4th year rental will be $30.00 per acre. 

Lease Fann 

Recommended: ----
ot Recommended: ----

Comments: 

Date: l I { oo( ol/ 

County: 

$50.00 

$1.00 

Matt Edling. Dequtveommissioner 

Recommended: D1.,t. _ 
Date: I \ ,... I k -c )-

Not Recommended: ----

Bi ll Warnick, General Counsel 

Recommended: fl.(J 
Not Recommended: ----

Larry Laine. ChiefCle;)<J 

Approved: w"]/J-
ot Approved: ___ _ 

Date: _ /~ _ 

Date:/~ ~ C·( 

CULBERSON 
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Clay John on Oil & Ga Prop rtie 
203 WEST WALL. SUITE 202 ' MIDlANO, TEXAS 79701 ' (432) 684-41 lO' FAX (432) 684-5166 

February 24, 2005 

General Land Office 
Attn: Mr. Drew Reid 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress 
Austin, TX 7870 I 

Re: Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease 
Culberson County, TX 

Dear Mr. Reid 

Find enclosed for your files and further handling a certified copy of the original recorded 
of the following descried Oil & Gas Lease: 

MPL.(Pl. 

1) Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated October 12, 2004 by aod 
between The tate of Texas by Ladonna Nevill WaJters, Lessor and lay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering the W J /3 of N ~ of W (2 of Section 6, E 1/3 of 
Section 32 & 42, Block 59-6, T&P Ry. Co. Survey, & the Wf2 of ection 
l, the Sf2 of Section 12, & the NF14 of Section 13, Block 60, Public 
School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas; 

2) Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated October 12, 2004 by and 
between The tate of Texas by Ladonna Nevill Walters, Lessor and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering all of Sections 23, 27, 29, 32, 33, & 42, Block 
42, Public chool Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas; 

Please find Tom Brown, Inc. Check No. 461068 in the amount of $120,720. 13 made 
payable to Texas General Land Office Commissioner representing payment in full of 
lea e bonus consideration ( lf2 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned tl & Gas 
Lease. 



3) Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated ctober 12, 2004 by and 
between The State of Texas by Marsha Wolfe, Lessor and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering all of ections 2 1, 30, 32, 34, 41 , & 43, Block 42, Publ ic 
School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas~ 

4) Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated ctober 12, 2004 by and 
between The State of Texas by Marsha Wolfe, Lessor and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering the E 1/3 of N 3,4 of W/2 of Section 6, W 1/3 of Section 
32 & 42, Block 59-6, T&P Ry. Co. Survey, & the F12 of Section l , the 
NW/4 of ection 2, & the NFJ4 of Section 14, Block 60, Public chool 
Land Survey, Culberson County , Texas; 

Please find Tom Brown, Inc. Check No 46 1069 in the amount of $ 117,51 2.63 made 
payable to Texas General Land Office Commissioner representing payment in fu ll of 
lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil & Gas 
Lease. 

5) Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated October 12, 2004 by and 
between The State of Texas by Tommie Benge, Lessor and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering all of Sections 22, 24, 28, 31, 32, & 44, Block 42, Public 

chool Land Survey, Culberson County, Te as; 

6) Relinquishment Act O il & Gas Lease dated October 12, 2004 by and 
between The State of Texas by Tommie Benge, Lessor and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering the MiddJe 1/3 of N % of W/2 of Section 6, Middle 1/3 
of ection 32 & 42, Block 59-6, T&P Ry. Co. Survey, & the NFJ4 of 
Section 2, the W/2 of Section 11 , & the NW/4 of Section 13, Block 60, 
Public chool Land Survey, Culberson County , Texas; 

7) Re linquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated ctober 12, 2004 by and 
between The State of Texas by Peggy Kelton, Lessor and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering all of ections 22, 24, 28, 31, 32, & 44, Block 42, Public 

chool Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas; 

8) Relinquishment Act Oil & Gas Lease dated ctober 12, 2004 by and 
between The State of Texas by Peggy Kelton, Lessor and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering the Middle 1/3 of N 3,4 of W/2 of Section 6, Middle 1/3 
of ection 32 & 42, Block 59-6, T&P Ry Co Survey, & the NEJ4 of 

ection 2, the W/2 of ection 11 , & the NW/4 of Section 13, Block 60, 
Public chool Land Survey, C ulberson County, Texas, 

Please find Tom Brown, lnc. Check No. 46 1070 in the amount of $ 116,937.64 made 
payable to Texas General Land Offi ce Commissioner representing payment in full of 
lease bonus consideration (1 /2 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil & Gas 
Lease. 



To cover required filing fees for handling this matter find enclosed Clay Johnson Check 
No. 7033 in the amount of$200.00 made payable to General Land Office- State of 
Texas. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and enclosures by signing, dating and returning 
one (1) copy of this letter in the enclosed self addressed-stamped envelope. If additional 
information is required, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. Thank you for 
your continued cooperation and courtesy in this matter. 

RECEIVED THIS _____ DAY OF ________ __,2004 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 

Drew Reid 



3r 

By le~ l .-::::: 



t,cneral I .anti Office 
Kcl111qu1shrncnt Acl Lease l·orrn 
Rc\lsed <;cplcmber 1997 

ILA DG LE E 

l ) I~ Lill 

~ 
31z, / "., 

111 IS AG Rl~I· M l~N r 1s made and entered 11110 this 12th day of Qc1ober. 2004, between the c;;tatc of rc:-.as, act mg b) and 
through its agent, L11d onna e\ ill Walter • a mamed woman dealing 111 her sole and separate propcm 

of PO Bo, 115, Mc.Can~ cxas 79751 
__ said agent 

(G ive Permanent Address) 
herein referred to as the owner of the c;oil (whether one or more), nnd-'=L"'-'-''--"-J-=Oc...;l..c.l '-'-"'_,,O'-'-'-----------------

--------------of 203W ~W~a~l=l,~S~u~it7e~2~0=2 _____________ _ 
M 1dlnnd Texas 7970 I 

(G ive Permanent Address) 
here ma fier called I essee 

I . GRAN'! ING CLAU 'C I or and in cons1derat1on of the amounts stated below and of the covenant'> and c1grcemcnts 
to be paid, I.cpl and performed by Lessee under this lease, the State of l exas actmg by and through the owner of the soi l, he1eby 
grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas, laymg pipe 
Imes, building tanks, stonng 011 and buildmg power Sta tions, telephone Imes and other Structures thereon, to produce. save, tal,;c care 
of, treat and transpon said products oft he lease, the follO\\ mg lands situated 111 Culberson County, tatc of I cxas. to-wn: 

lllocl 42 1 Pu hlic hoot L11nd ' un 1cy 
cct ion 23: II 
cctio n 27 : A ll 

, cction 29: II 
' cction 32: A ll 
c t ion 3 : II 
c tion 42: 11 

Contammg ~O_Q acres, more or less fhe bonus cons1dcrnuon paid for this lease 1s as fo llows 

To the State of Texas C1g,hty-s1x Thou~and hghty-three and 25 l~O~O~-----------------------------------
Dollars ($ 86,083 .25 

Io the o,, ner of the soil . hghty-s1, I hq_u~and~·thr~e and 22 I 00----------------------------------
Dollars ($ 86,083 .25 ) 

fotal bonus consideration· One ll undred Seventy-two Thousand One I lundre_d S1xty-s1, and 50 I 00-------------
Dol lars ($ 172, 166.50 ) 

(he total bonus cons1derat1 on paid represents a bonus of hfly and No/ I 00----------------
Dollars ($...2.Q.fill ) per acre, on 3,443.33 net acres. 

2 rl~RM SubJect to the other prov1s1ons 111 this lease, th1 ,; lease shall be for a term of I· i ve (5) years from this dme 
(here111 called primary term") and as long thereafler as o il and gas, or either of them, 1s produced 111 paying quantities from sa1<l land 
As used 111 this lease, the term "produced m pa} mg quantities" means that the receipts from the sale or other authorized commercial 
use of the substance(s) covered exceed out of pocket operational expenses for the SI\ months last past 

3 Dl=.l A Y REN r Al S If no well 1s commence<l on the leased premises on or before one (I) )Car lrom this date, this 
lease shall terminate, unless on or before such anni versary <late I essee shall pa} or tender to the owner of the soil or to his credit m the 

Bani,, , at 
, or Its successors (which shall continue as the deposnory regardless of changes 111 the 

ownership of said land), the amount specified below; m add1t1on, Lessee shall pay or tender to the COMM I SIONLR OF [II F 
GEN RAL LAND OFFICE 0 1 T l IE STA1 I· OF TEXAS, A I AUS1 IN, fLXAS, a like sum on or before said date Payments under 
this paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the priv1 ge of deferring the commencement of a well for one (I) year from 
said date. Payments under this paragraph sha ll be in the follow111g amounts 

1 o the owner of the soil . One Thousand Seven Hundred I wenty-one and 671100-----------------
Dollars ($ I, 721.67 .. ) 

To the State of rexas. ~e Thousand Seven l lundred l wcnty-one and 67/100------------------------
Dollars ($ l, 72 1.67 • ) 

rotal Rental · Three fhousand Four llundred Th1neen and)4 10_0--------------------------
Dollars ($ _ut4J J 4 • • ) 

1•. •• \cc a\lachcd l·,hib11 "I\" for Amended Deloy Rental Prov1~1on) 

.. . . ... . .. • • • • • • • • . . . . . .. • • • • • • • • . . . . . . • • ... • • • . - 1 -

L-- ---- ----- ·- --- - - - - ----- - - -



In a ltke manner and upon like payments or tenders annually, the commencement of a well may be funher deferred for !>uccess1ve 
periods of one (I) year each during the primary term A II payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the soil may be made by check 
or sight draft of Lessee. or any assignee of this lease, and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated 
in this paragraph (or 11S successor bank) should cease to exist. suspend business, liquidate, fail or be succeeded by another bank, or for 
any reason fo ll or refuse to accept rental , I essee shall not be held in default for failure to make such payments or tenders of rental until 
thiny (JO) days after the owner of the soil shall deliver to lessee a proper recordable instrument naming another bank as agent to 
receive such payments or tenders 

4 PRODUCl ION ROY Al r II S Upon production of oil and or gas, Lessee agree,; to pa\. or cause to be paid onc-
half ( I/:!) ot the royalty provided for m this lease to the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Oflice of the \tatc of I exac;, at l\u\tm, 
I exas. and one-half ( I '2) of such ro}alty 10 the owner of the soil 

(A) OIL. Royalty payable on 011, which ,s defined as including all hvdrocarbons produced ma ltqu,d form at the mouth 
of the \\<ell and also as all condensate, d1st1llate, and other ltqu1d hydrocarbonc; recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or 
other equipment, as hereinafter provided, i;hall be 3/16th part of the gross production or the market value 
thereof. at the opt ton of the owner ol the sotl or the Comm1ss1oner of the General land Office such value to be determined by I) the 
highest posted price, plus premium. 11 any, oflered or paid for oil. condensate, d1sullate. or other liquid hydrocarbon,. rcspcctivel\, of' 
.1 like t)pe and gravity m the genera l area \\<here produced and when run. or 2) the highest market price thereof of fered or p,11d 111 the 
general area where produced and when run, or J) the gross proceeds of the sa le thereof, ,~h1chever 1s the greater Lcs~ee ,1gree\ that 
before any gas produced from the leased prcm1c;es 1c; sold, used or processed m a plant, 11 will be run free of cost to the ro).iltv o,\<ners 
through an adequate 011 and gas separator of convenuonal type. or other equipment at least as efficient, so that all ltqu1d hydrocarbons 
reco, e1 ,tble from the gas by such means will be recovered 1 he requirement thnt such gas be run through a separntor or other 
equipment may be waived m writ mg by the ro)'nlty owners upon such terms and cond111ons as they prescribe 

(R) NON PROC[·S FD GA. Royalty on any g,1s (111clud111g nared gas). ,\<hich 1s delmed as all hydrnc,irbon, ,111d 
gaseous substances not defined as oil 111 subparagraph (A) above produced from any ,.,.ell on said land (except as provided herein \\ 1th 
respect 10 gas processed m a plant for the extraction of gasoline. liquid hydrocarbon., or other products) shall he 

3/16ths part of the gros<. production or the market value thereof. at the option of the o,.,.ner of the soil or the 
Comm1ss1oner of the General l and Office. such value to be based on the highest market pnc.c paid or offered for gas of comp,1r,1ble 
quality 111 the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever 1c; the greater; 
provided that the maximum pressure base m measuring the gas under this lease shall not at an) time exceed I I 65 pounds per square 
mch absolute, and the standard base temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees I ahrenhc1t, correction to be made for prc~sure accordmg 
to Boyle's Law, and for ,pec,fic gravity according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most ,1pprovcd method of testing 
being used b} the industry at the time of testing 

(C) PROCLS ro GAS Royall> on any gas processed ma gasoline plant or other plant for the recover) of g,1!>oltnc or 
other ltqu1d hydrocarbons shall be J/l 6th pan of the residue gas and the liquid h) drocarbons extracted 01 the 
market value thereof, at the op11on of the owner of the soil or the Comm1ss1oner of the Gcnerul Lund Office All roy,dlle!> due herein 
shall be based on one hundred percent ( 100° o) of the total plant production of residue gas attnbutoblc to gas produced from this le,1se. 
and on fifty percent (50°0), or that percent accruing to lessee, \\<h1chever 1s the greater, of the total plant production of liquid 
hydrocarbons attributable to the gos produced from this lease. provided that If liquid hydrocarbons are recovered from ga~ processed 
ma plant in which I essec (or Its parent, subs1dinry or affihmc) owns an interest , then the percentage applicable to liquid h)drocarbons 
<,hall be fifty percent (50~o) or the highest percent accn11ng lo a third pony processing gos through such plant under a proce<,s1ng 
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or 11' there 1s no such llmd pony, the highest percent then being specified 111 processing 
agreements or contracts m the mdustry), whichever 1s the grcate1 I he respective roynlt1es on residue gas and on ltqu1d hydrocarbons 
shall be determined by I) the highest mmket pnce paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable qualtt) 111 the 
general area, or 2) the gross pnce paid or offered for such residue gas (or the weighted average gross ,ellmg pncc for the respective 
grades of liquid hydrocarbons), wh1cheYer 1s the greater In no event, however, shall the royalties payable under this paragraph be lc,s 
than the roya lties which would hove been due hap the gas not been processed 

(D) OTI ICR PRODUCI S. Ro)alty on carbon black, su lphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas 
(c:-.ccp11ng liquid hydrocarbons) whether said gas be cas1nghead, "di)," or any other gas, by frac11onatin~. burning or an) other 
processing shall be 3/16th~ pan of the gros!> production of such products, or the market ,.ilue thereof, at the option 
of the owner of the soil or the omm1ss1oncr of the General I and Office, such market value to be determined as follows: I) on the 
basis of the highest market price of each product for the same month in ,..,h1c.h such product 1s produced, or 2) on the ba:.1s of the 
average gross sale price of each product for the same month m which such products are produced. whichever 1s the gre.itcr 

' 
5 MINIMUM ROY AU Y During any }Car after the c,p1rat1on of the primary term of this lease, 1f this lease ,s 

maintamed by production, the royalties paid under this lease 111 no event shall be less than an amount equal 10 the total annual dclav 
rental herein provided; otherwise, there shall be due and payable on or before the last da} of the month succeed mg the an111versal) 
date of lhts lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the amount of royalues paid during the preceding }Car If Paragraph 3 of 
this lease does not specif} n delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one doll,1r 
($ I 00) per acre 

6 ROY Al TY IN KIND No1w11hstond111g any other prov1s1on 111 this lease, at any time or from tune to 111nc, the 
owner of the soil or the Com1111ss1oncr of the General Land Onice may, at the option of either, upon not less than s1"> (60) da)'> 
notice to the holder of the lease, require that the payment of any royalties accn11ng to such royalty owner under this lease be mode 111 

kmd I he o" ncr of the soil's or the Commbs1oner of the General Land Office's right to take its ro}alt.Y in kind shall not q:1 1111,h or ,. .. 
0 0 

• • • •• • • • :-<,.f'; -.-~l(f')LC~ ; 
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r negate the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights or Lessee's obligations, whether express or 
implied, under this lease. 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid in kind) shall be 
without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, 
transponing, and otherwise making the oil, gas and other products hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agrees to compute and pay 
royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements for severance taxes and production related costs. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's 
proponionate share of any fuel used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of this lease, and subject to the written consent of the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may 
recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased 
premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed; no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until 
it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entitles the royalty owners to a royalty under this lease. 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office at Austin, Texas, in the following manner: 

Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set fonh in the Texas Register. Rules currently 
provide that royalty on oil is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month 
succeeding the month of production, and royalty on gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 15th 
day of the second month succeeding the month of production, accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other authorized 
agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office and showing the gross amount and disposition of all 
oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and gas, together with a copy of all documents, records or repons confirming the 
gross production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and other checks or 
memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other repons or records 
which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross production, disposition and market value. In all cases the authority of a 
manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied 
by a check stub, schedule, summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount 
of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays his royalty on or before thiny (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then 
Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is greater. A royalty payment which is over thiny (30) days late 
shall accrue a P.enalty of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest 
at a rate of 12"'• per year. such interest will begin accruing when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. Affidavits and supponing 
documents which are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative rule which 
is effective on the date when the affidavits or supponing documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibility for paying or 
causing royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate 
to prohibit the State's right of forfeiture as provided by Jaw nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The 
above penalty provisions shall not apply in cases of title dispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that ponion of the royalty 
in dispute as to fair market value. 

IO. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furnish the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office with its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and shall 
furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and 
amendments to such contracts within thiny (30) days after entering into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such 
contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be held in confidence by the General Land Office unless 
otherwise authorized by Lessee. All other contracts and records penaining to the production, transponation, sale and marketing of the 
oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells, tanks, pools, meters, and 
pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the Attorney 
General, the Governor, or the representative of apy of them. 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Written notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry, temporary 
abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or wells. Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of 
Railroad Commission forms for application to drill. Copies of well tests, completion repons and plugging repons shall be supplied to 
the General Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. All applications, permits, repons or other 
filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas Railroad Commission or 
any other governmental agency shall include the word "State" lh the title. Additionally, in accordance with Railroad Commission 
rules, any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identifying \Velis, tank batteries or other associated improvements to the 
land must also include the word "State." Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda, accounts, repons, 
cuttings and cores, or other information relative to the operation of the above described premises, which may be requested by the 
General Land Office. in addition to those herein expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radioactivity survey 
made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface casing to the total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described 
premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the General Land Office within fifteen (15) days after 
the making of said survey. 

(C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever repons, documents or other materials are not filed in the 
General Land Office when due. The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is 
effective on the date when the materials were due in the General Land Office. 

!F JT E!EAAS 
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11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURJNG PRJMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof 
and prior to discovery and production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the 
primary term hereof and after the discovery and actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof 
should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of 
said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the 
next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the primary term or within sixty (60) 
days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause, Lessee's rights 
shall remain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the primary term; and if Lessee has not resumed 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling 
or reworking operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production 
under Paragraph 13. Should the first well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil or 
gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or 
before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas well and 
upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto terminate. If at the expiration of the primary term or any time 
thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance with the shut-in provisions 
hereof. 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary 
term, neither oil nor gas is being produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this 
lease shall remain in force so long as operations on said well or for drilling or reworking of any additional well are prosecuted in good 
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they 
result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced in paying quantities from said land, or 
payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lease. 

13. CESSATION, DRJLLING, AND REWORKING. If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of oil or 
gas from the leased premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences 
additional drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and 
effect for so long as such operations continue in good faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty 
(60) days. If such drilling or reworking operations result in the production of oil or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect 
for so long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or 
payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking operations result in 
the completion ofa well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations 
within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues 
drilling or reworking operations in good faith and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. 
Lessee shall give written notice to the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production. 

14. SHUT-IN ROY AL TIES. For purposes of this paragraph. "well" means any well that has been assigned a well 
number by the state agency having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the primary 
term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying 
quantities is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being produced for lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a 
suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to double the annual rental provided in the lease, 
but not less than $1,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not 
specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($1.00) per acre. To 
be effective, each initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (I) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a drilling or reworking 
operation in accordance with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest. Such payment shall be made one-half (1/2) to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half ( 1/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease 
shall be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of 
the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable 
production facilities or suitable market for the oil or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four more successive periods of one 
(I) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or 
gas royalty, oil or gas is sold and delivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased 
premises and completed in the same producing reservoir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring, the right to continue to 
maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall coose, but the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year 
for which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more successive years by Lessee paying 
compensatory royalty at the royalty rate provided in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing the drainage or 
which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half(l/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half(l/2) to the owner of the 
soil, beginning on or before the last day of the month following the month in which the oil or gas is produced from the well causing 
the drainage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand ( 1,000) feet of the leased premises. 
If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period is in an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall 
pay an amount equal to the difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments 
which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. None of these provisions will 
relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation to drill offset wells as provided in Texas Natural 
Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner's written approval, the 
payment of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. A crnr,ncu CCPY 
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16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or 
capable of producing oil or gas has been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence ofa reasonably prudent 
operator in drilling such additional well or wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises 
and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or 
extended term it shall then terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (I) 40 acres surrounding each oil well capable of 
producing in paying quantities and 320 acres surrounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantities (including a shut-in 
oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof), or a well upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous drilling or reworking 
operations, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.153, 
or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production purposes to a proration unit for each such 
producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor agency. or other governmental 
authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the effective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the applicable field 
rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said well or wells 
for production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not. thereafter allocated to said well or wells for 
production purposes. Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall 
nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress to and egress from the lands still subject to this lease for all purposes described in 
Paragraph I hereof, together with easements and right-of-ways for existing roads, existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, 
over and across all the lands described in Paragraph I hereof ("the retained lands"), for access to and from the retained lands and for 
the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands. 

(ll) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or 
extended term it shall further terminate as to all depths below 100 feet below the total depth drilled (hereinafter "deeper depths") in 
each well located on acreage retained in Paragraph 16(A) above, unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term 
Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (112) of the bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page I 
hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to such deeper depths, and said termination shall be delayed 
for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in paying quantities from such deeper depths 
covered by this lease. 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as 
practical, be in the form of a square with the well located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein. Lessee 
shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained 
hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee 

· prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record 
stlch release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the Commissioner at 
his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such instrument 
at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lease is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve 
Lessee of his obligation to protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee, receiver or 
other agent in control of the leased premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill 
to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be 
produced in commercial quantities within 1,000 feet of the leased premises, or in any case where the leased premises is being drained 
by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased premises shall in good faith begin the 
drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells completed 
within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start nroducing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. 
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeiture. Only 
upon the determination of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable statutory parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this 
paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied 
covenant of this lease, from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing oil or gas from the leased 
premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots, strikes, acts of God, 'or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then 
while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages 
for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, 
from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises. However, nothing in this 
paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term in the absence of 
such drilling or reworking operations or production of oil or gas. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. If the 
owner of the soil defaults in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the 
leased premises by paying any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the 
owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of 
the soil. 
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20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undivided 
surface estate in the above described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shall be paid to him in the proponion which his interest bears to the entire undivided 
surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of 
Texas shall be likewise proponionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the General Land Office a written 
statement which explains the discrepancy between the interest purponedly leased under this lease and the actual interest owned by the 
owner of !he soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any 
undivided interest not covered by a lease, less the proponionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest. 
However, in no event shall the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the 
undivided interest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth (1/16) of such gross production. 

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, during the primary term, a ponion of the land covered by this lease is 
included within the boundaries of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil in 
accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 52.151-52.154, or if at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the 
extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre 
basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled. released, surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that 
payments determined on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be calculated based upon the 
number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres actually 
retained and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under 
this lease except water from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil; provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water 
suitable for livestock or irrigation purposes for watenlood operations without the prior consent of the owner of the soil. 

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its operations to all 
personal propeny, improvements, livestock and crops on said land. 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or barn now 
on said premises without the written consent of the owner of the soil. 

25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to 
prevent pollution. Without limiting the foregoing, pollution of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall 
be prevented by the use of containment facilities sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of 
pollution, Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible 
for all damage to public and private propenies. Lessee shall build and maintain fences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and 
tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or injury; and upon completion or abandonment of any well or wells, 
Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish thereon. Lessee shall, while 
conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish, cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, and upon 
completion of operations shall restore the surface of the land to as near its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove 
machinery and fixtures placed by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred 
twenty ( 120) days after the expiration or the termination of this lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 
120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing from any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. 
Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove'casing until after thiny (30) days written notice to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery, fixtures, or casing which 
are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease, the rights 
and estates of either pany to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in pan, and the provisions of this lease shall extend to and be 
binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal representatives, successors and assigns. However, a change or division in ownership of the 
land, rentals, or royalties will not enlarge the obligations of Les,ee, diminish the rights, privileges and estates of Lessee, impair the 
effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any act performed by Lessee. And no change or division 
in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thiny (30) days after the owner of the soil (or his 
heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change in ownership, 
including the original recorded muniments of title (or a cenified copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance. A total or panial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all 
subsequent obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only pan of the acreage, the right and option to pay 
rentals shall be apponioned as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to 
pay his share of the rental shall not affect this lease on the pan of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered; 
however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a cenified copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental 
paying date, the entire lease shall terminate for failure to pay the entire rental due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to 
all rights and be subject to all obligations, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the original lessee or any prior assi nee of the 
lease, including any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. · A crnnc:ca copy 
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(B) AS IGNM ENT LIM ITATION. Notwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soil 
acquires 1h 1s lease in whole or in part by assignment without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land 
Office, this lease is void as of the time of assignment and the agency power of the owner may be forfei ted by the Commissioner An 
assignment wil l be treated as if it were made 10 the owner of the soi I if the assignee is· 

(I) a nominee of the owner of the soil; 
(2) a corporation or subs1d1ary 111 wl11ch the owner of the soil 1s a principal stockholder or 1s an employee of such a 
corporation or subsidiary; 
(J) a partnership 111 ,.,,h1ch the owner of the soil 1s a partner or 1s an employee of such a partnership, 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which 1s the owner of the so il , 
(5) a partner or employee in a partnership wh1c.h is the owner of the soil , 
(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the soil . 111clud111g but not hm11cd 10 a guardian, trustee, executor, adm1111s1ra1or, 
receiver. or conservator for the owner of the so il , or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or related 10 the owner of the so il by marriage, blood. or adoption 

28 REU' A ES Under the co11di11ons contamed 111 this paragraph and Parag1aph 29, Lessee may at any 11me execute 
and deliver 10 the owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or ponions of the leased premise\, 
,md thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions, and be rehe.,,ed of all subsequent obhga11ons as 10 acreage surrendered 
If any part of 1h1s lease 1s properly surrendered, the delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportton that the 
surrendered acreage bears 10 the acreage which was covered by 1h1s lease immediately prior 10 such surrender, however, such release 
will not relieve Lessee of any liabll1t1es which may have accrued under this lease prior to the surrender of such acreage 

29. FILING OF ASS IGNMENTS AND REL£:.ASES If all or any part of this lease 1s assigned or released, such 
assignment or release must be recorded m the county where the land 1s situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded 
instrument certified by the County Clerk of the county m wh ich the instrument 1s recorded, must be filed 111 the General I and Office 
w11h111 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the prescribed filing fee . If any such assignment 1s not so filed . the rights 
,1cqu1red under 1h1s lease shall be subJeCl 10 forfc11ure at the option of the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office 

30. DI LO URL· LA USE. All provisions penammg 10 the lease of the above-described land have been included 111 
th is mstrument, mcludmg the statement of the true cons1derat1on to be paid for the execution of 1h1s lease and the rights and du11es of 
the panics Any collateral agreements concerning the development of oil and gas from the leased premises which arc not contained 111 
1h1s lease render this lease inva lid. 

J I FIDUCIARY DUTY The owner of the sotl owes the tale a fiductary duty and must fully disclose any facts 
a1Tec1111g the State's interest 111 the leased premises When the 1111eres1s of the owner of the soil conn1c1 with those of the State, the 
owner of the soil is obligated to put the ' tate's interests before his personal imercsts 

32 FORI· El rURE. If Lessee shall fatl or refuse to mal..e the payment of any sum within 1h1rty days a fie, 11 becomes 
due, or if Lessee or an au1honLed agent should kno" mgly mal..e any false return or false report concemmg producuon or dnllmg. or 1f 
l.essee shall farl or refuse to dri ll any offset well or \\ells 111 good faith as required by law and the rules and regulauons adopted by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee should fatl to file reports 111 the manner required by law or fa il to comply w11h 
rnles and reguluuons promulgated by the General Lund Office, the School Land Board, or the Railroad om1mss1on, or 1f Lessee 
shou ld refuse the proper authority access 10 the records pertammg to operauons. or 1f Lessee or an au1hon2ed agent should knowrngl> 
fall or refuse 10 give correct 111format1on to the proper authority, or knowmgly fail or refuse 10 furnish the General Land Office a 
co1 rect log of any well , or if Lessee shall knO\\-ingly v1ola1e any of the material prO\ 1s1ons of this lease, or 1f this lea<;e 1s assigned and 
the ass1gnmelll 1s 1101 filed 111 the General land Office as required by law. the nghts acquired under this lease shall be sub_1ec1 to 
forfeiture by the omm1ss1oner, and he shall forfell same when suffic1en1ly mformed of the facts "h1ch authori,c a forfeiture, and 
when forfeited the area shall again be subject to. lease under the terms of the Rcl111qu1shmcn1 Act l lowever. nothmg hcrem shall be 
construed as wa1v111g the automatic 1ermmat1on of 1h1s lease by operation of lt1w or by reason of any specia l hm11a11on ansmg 
hereunder Forfe11ures may be sci aside and 1h1s lease and all ngh1s thereunder re111~1a1ed before the rights of another intervene upon 
sa11sfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the Gcnc1al Land Office of future compliance wnh the prov1s1ons of the la" and of this 
lease and the rules and regulallons that may be adopted relatrve hereto. 

33 LI EN In accordance with ·1 exas Natural Resources Code 52 136, the Staie shall have a first ltcn upon all otl and 
gas produced from the area covered by 1h1s lease 10 secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become 
due under this lease By acceptance of th is lease, Lessee grants 1?\e State, 111 add111on to the hen provided by I exas Natural Resources 
Code 52 136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an exp1ess contractual lien on and security interest 111 all leased minerals 111 and 
e,1rac1cd from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale of such lea<;ed mmerals. whether such 
proceeds are held by Lessee or by a tlmd party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the leased prem1,;es used 111 conncc11on w11h 
the production or proccssrng of such leased minera ls in order to secure the paymelll of all royalues or other amounts due or to become 
due under th is lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of an> 
covenant or cond111on of this lease, whether express or 11nplied This lien and securtly interest may be foreclosed \\llh or w11hou1 court 
proceed111gs 111 the manner provided in the 1 i1le I, Chapter 9 of the Texas Ous1ness and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the 
Comm1ss1oner may require Lessee to execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessar) 10 acknowledge, a11ach or 
perfect thts lien Lessee hereby represents that there are no prior or superior hens ansmg from and relating to l es!.ee's ac11v111es upon 
the above-described property or from I essee's acqu1s111on of 1h1s lease hould the Commissioner al an> time de1erm111c 1ha1 1h1s 
rep1esen1auon 1s not true, then the Comm1ss1oner ma}' declare this lease forfe11ed as pro, 1ded herein " i / 
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34 POOLING Lessee 1s hereby granted the right to pool or un1llze the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under 
this lease with any other leasehold or mineral interest for the explornllon, development and producuon of oil or gas or either of them 
upon the same terms as shall be approved by the chool Land Board and the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office for the poohnf 
or un11mng of the interest of the State under this lease pursuant to 1 exas Natural Resources Code 52 I 51-52 I 53 fhe owner of the 
soil agrees that the inclus ion of1h1s prov1s1on m this lease satisfies the execution requirements stated in 1 e'<O'i Natural Resources Code 
52 152 

35 INDLMNITY Lessee hereb> releases and discharges the 1a1e of rexas and the owner of the sotl 1heir officer, 
employees, panners, agents, contractors, o;ubcontractors, guests, mv11ees, and their respective successor\ and assigns, of and from all 
and an> actions and causes of ac11on of every nature, or other harm. including environmental harm, for which recovery of damages 1s 
sought, including, but not hm11cd to, all losses and expenses \\hich arc caused by the ac11v111es of I essee, ns officers. emplo)ees, and 
agents ansmg out of, 111c1dental to, or resulting from, the operauons of or for I .essee on the leased premises hereunder, or that ma\ 
arise out of 01 be occasioned b> Lessee's breach of any of the terms or prov1s1om of this Agreement, or by any other negligent or 
stn c.tly liable act or omission of l essee Funher, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for. exonerate. 111demnily defend and hold 
harmless the Stale of rexas and the O\\ner of the soil, their officers. emplo}ees and agents. their successors or assigns. aga111,1 ,m:r and 
all claims. l10b1h11es, losses, damages, actions, personal mJury (111cludmg death), costs and expenses, or other harm for wlrn:h recover} 
of damages 1s sought. under any theory including ton. contract, or stnct habil1ty, 111cludmg auomeys' fees and other legal expenses. 
including those re lated to environmental hazards, on the leased premises or 111 any way related to I cssee\ failure 10 comply wnh any 
and all environmental laws, those a11s111g from or 111 any way related to lessee's operations 01 an:, other of L cssce's ac11v111es on the 
lt!ac;ed premises, those ans111g from Lessee's use of the surface of the lea ed premises, and those that ma> arise out of or be occas1oncd 
by I essee's breach of any of the terms or prov1s1ons of tlm Agreement or any other .ic.t or om1ss1on of Lessee 11s directors. officers. 
cmplovces. panners. agents. contractors, subcontractors. guests, mvllces. and their respect1"c successors and assigns I ach a'>s1gnce 
of this Agreement, or an interest therein. agrees to be liable for. exonerate, 111demn1I}, defend ,ind hold harmles., the ·1a1e of re,a., 
and the owner of the soil , their officers, employees, and agents in the some manner provided above 111 connection w11h the ac11v111cs of 
Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents as described above E FPT (j T ll f ll WISf · PRE ' L L IM IT ED II ERFI , 

LL F' T II I OE 11 IT BLI T IO ' O\OR LI OILITIE \ M O DER 1 II E nm 1. OF Till 
AG ll EMC T II LLB • V IT II T LI '11T O V IT II T RE ' RD T T II E R ' lll ~R E f 
(E, L DI , PR E- I Tl DITI ), T RI LI OILIT , fl T II ,LI E £ ( F' Y P llT O R 
P llTI · (I L 01 T II E • LI FTII I I) , I I ILO P lff ), \! 11 •T ll •R ~ 11 F LI ,F'. F BF 
' L , J I T, RR • I I\ l . 

36. [NVIRONMENTAL I IA7 ARDS 

37 APPLICAB L r I AW This lease 1s issued under the prov1s1ons of I exas Natural Rec;ources Code 'i2 171 through 
52 190, commonly known as the Rehnqu1shmen1 Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto. and if an:, pro\.1s1on 111 
this lease docs not conform to these statutes, the statutes will prevull over any nonconform111g lease prov1s1ons 

38 FXFCU1 ION fh1s oil and gas lease must be signed and acknowle<lged b> the Lessee before 1t 1s filed of record 111 
the county records and 111 the General Land Office of the ~tatc of rcxas. Once the filmg requirements found 111 Paragraph 39 of this 
lease have been satis fied, the effective date of th is lease shall be the date found on Page I 

.. . . . .. • •• • • • • • . • • • . . . . .. • • . . . • • - 8 -• • • . . . . . . ... . . • • 



39. LEASE FI LING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, this lease must be filed of 
record in the office of the County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises is located, and certified copies 
thereof must be filed in the Genera l Land Office. This lease is not effective until a cert ified copy of this lease (which is made and 
certi fied by the County Clerk from his records) is filed in the Genera l Land Office in accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 
52. 183 . Additionally, this lease shall not be binding upon the State unless it recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised 
for execut ion of th is lease. The bonus due the State and the prescribed filing fee shall accompany such certified copy to the General 
Land Office. 

40. ec anachcd fah ib11 "A" for addi tional provisions. 

L Y J H 

o T E: ___ A_r?_·/_/_o_/,_4 _____ _ 

TATE OF TE ' 

f AX IONO: 

0 /\ T ·: ID - I 5 {) Lf-

T TEOFTE ' \ (I DIVID LA K 0 \ LEDG I E T ) 

CO T f'M IDL D 

13cfore me. the undersigned authority, on this day personally appcurcd lny .Johnson known to me to be the pel'S4.m ,vhosc name 1s subscnhcd to 

the foregoing mstrument, and acknowledged 10 me that they executed the same for the purposes and cons1dcrn11on therem e:1.prcsscd 

Given under m) hand and seal of office this the IL day or __ ....._ ...... .,--L...,,,:.,,,,.;:;,..._ 

T TE OFT£. 

MK Brasuel 
Notary Public, State of T &l<M 

My Commission ExJ)na: 
October 11, 2001 

O T OF ' / lp:! { , L. 

Notill) Public 111 and for the !-imte of fl ·.XAS 

(I 01 I D AL KNOWLEDG I E T ) 

Oeforc me, the undersigned authoruy, on this day personally appeared Ludonnn evill V alters. a mnrried womnn dcnling in her so le and 
scp11rnte property known to me to be the per.>on ,,,,hose name 1s subscribed to the foregomg 111strument, and acknowledged to me that they e,ecutcd the 
sume for the purposes and cons1dera11on therein expressed 

• • 

SHERI STEPHENS 
Notory Publlc, Sta le of Tua, 

My C.mml .. lon hplr•• 6-28-200.., 

.. . . -· . .. • • • • • . • • • • . . .. • • • • • • • • • • . • . . . . .. • • • • • 
- 9 -



EXHIBIT "A" 

ATIACHED TO AND MADE PART OF THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS LEASE 
DATED OCTOBER 12, 2004, BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF TEXAS, ACTING BY AND 

THROUGH ITS AGENT , LADONNA NEVILL WALTERS, AS LESSOR. AND CLAY JOHNSON, AS LESSEE 

If. at the expiration of the primary term, this lease 1s being maintained in force under any prov1s1on or the lease or 
within 180 days prior to the expiration of the primary term Lessee has completed a well as a dry hole or commenced a 
well on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, or Lessee 1s then engaged in operations on the leased premises or 
lands pooled therewith . Lessee agrees to begin a continuous drilling program within 180 days after the end of the pnmary 
term or within 180 days after completion of such well or the cessation or such operations. whichever 1s the later date, and 
thereafter to carry on the continuous drilling program on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith until all proration 
units have been drilled, allowing not more than 180 days to elapse between the completion of one well and the 
commencement of the succeeding well Should Lessee fail to begin the continuous drilling program or subsequently 
default in the performance thereof, then in either event, this lease shall terminate as to all lands covered hereby, save and 
except for the proration unit surrounding each well then producing, capable of producing or upon which operations are 
being conducted, limited, respectively, to those depths from the surface down to the strat1graph1c equivalent of the depth 
100 feet below the total depth drilled in any such proration unit As used in this paragraph 1) the term "comm1ss1on" 
means the Railroad Comm1ss1on of the State of Texas or any successor agency, ii) the term "proration unit" means any 
acreage designated as a drilling unit or production unit in accordance with the rules of the comm1ss1on (or any other 
governmental authority having jurisd1ct1on) or any unit formed by pooling as provided in this lease or otherwise, 111) the 
terms "commenced" and "commencement" mean the date when a well ,s spudded, and 1v) the terms "completed" and 
"completion" mean the date the initial potential test report ,s filed with the comm1ss1on, 1f a productive well, or the date the 
plugging report is filed with the comm1ss1on , 1f a dry hole Notwithstanding the partial termination of this lease, Lessee 
shall continue to have the rights of ingress and egress across all of the leased premises to and from lands that remain 
subject to this lease, or lands pooled therewith , for the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof, together with 
easements and rights of way for roads, pipelines, flowhnes and other fac1ht1es on or across all of the leased premises for 
the exploration, development, production, gathering or transportation of 011, gas and other products from the lands still 
subject to this lease or lands pooled therewith. The sole liability or penalty for the failure of Lessee to drill any well or 
wells required or permitted by this lease shall be the termination or partial termination of Lessee's rights under the lease 
as provided above 

In conducting such continuous drilling program. Lessee shall be entitled to accumulate and later use time. 1f any, saved 
between wells, beginning with the second well under the continuous drilling program If one well ,s commenced sooner 
than 180 days after the completion of the last preceding well , the portion of the prescribed 180 day period not used may 
be earned forward and added to the period between subsequent wells 

2 Amended Delay Rental Prov1s1on 

·As to any rentals that may be paid on or before the 1s1. 2nd and 4u, anniversary date 
In the event that delay rentals are paid on or before the 2nd anniversary date (and after the 3ro anniversary dale). they shall 
be payable ,n the amount of $1 ,721 67 

.. Except that 1f delay rentals are paid on or before the 3rd anniversary date (and after the 2nd anniversary date). the total 
rental paid shall be $103.299 90 

3 Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Paragraph 5 (minimum royalty) and Paragraph 14 (shut-in 
royalty) refer to their computation to the delay rentals provided in Paragraph 3 herein The undersigned do hereby 
recognize and acknowledge that minimum royalty and shut-in royalties due herein are payable in the amount of 
$3,443 34 Of such amount, $1 ,721671s payable to the owner of the soil as provided herein and $1 ,721 67 ,s payable to 
the State of Texas as provided herein 

.. . • - ••• • • • . • • . . • . . .. . • •• • • • • • - • - 10 -• • . • . . . . • ••• . . • 4 



-. -. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

CuUNTY OF CULBERSON J, Linda VJiM., Clerk of the Cowrty Conn In and 
for said County anq St.aY1 do hereby ~ry that the foregoing~ a tn:Je and \ ~ 
QJ~yor 011 )~CJ S L(QSf datoo1...,U.:,.C'clo..,.:;h£-'-"'ccit'.c_"'-'----

~ )t . 2,--,.fil..:.lor"'""'fo myorm,,lhi,JR._d,yot /\_\(\}{, rnru(. 
~ •• LO. 'J-' 1-4, ¥runderClerk'aFil11No. 5,c,...44- .&obe 
....,,.,,.ilnth, C\' I if,:l-et s l!eeon!,orc.n,,,,,,,,c..."'. 
Tau,, 

I O TO CERTifl~JCH, Wltnes.! my hand and official ~~tJ'ft1 Dom, thiB 
I') ..,,, f'\l~Q,l'.)'.)b( \ · m~· . ',) ~b lv\~ld A/\n\l\ ; l!._ ~ LINDA ttMAf3, COUNTY CLERK 

By.Jt\ l' U) , o<y. CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS. ••• .. ... .·. . . . • • • • • • • ••• ••••• 
• A e e e • e • • • • • • • ••• • • 



TEXAS 

June l 0, 2005 

Attn: Mary Kay Brausuel 
Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 
203 West Wall, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Re: RELINQUI HMENT ACT LEASE No. M-104790 
3,870.00 acres out of Sec. 23, 27, 29, 32, 33 & 42, Blk. 42, 
PSL, Culberson County, Texas 

Dear Ms. Brausuel: 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tracts has been 
approved and fil ed in our records under mineral file number M-104790. Please refer to this number 
in all future correspondence concerning the lease. 

Your remittance of $86,208.25, has been applied as the state's portion of the cash bonus 
$86,083.25, along with a processing and filing fee in U1e amount of$125.00. Please let me know if 
you should have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~~c·f t,
1 

Drew Reid W..S -
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(512) 475- 1534 

MS/DR 

5tcphen E Austin Building · 1700 North Congres\ Avenue · Au tin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Of1ice Box 12873 · Au!>ttn, Tcxa\ 7871 1 2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.statc.tx.us 



~ . 



PAYMENT IS MADE UNDER INSTRUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THE CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED 
DA Tl:, SIGN ANO RETURN THIS RECEIPT ON THE DAY YOU RECEIVE IT 

THIS PA~ENT I, MACE IN A MANNER TO CO/'IFORM TO TH£ T£RM3 OF THE IN ,TRUMfNT RH ERRED TO WHER[IN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

WHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: 

EN A ..---,,......,, EnCenn 011 & Ges (USA) Inc . 
370 17th Street. Suite 1700 (303) 623-2300 
Denver. CO 80202 

RENTAL RECEIPT/ 
SHUT IN RECEIPT 

DATE 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT 

CITIBANK, DELAWARE 
One p....,·,w.y 
N- CHiie OE 19720 

Sep-12-2005 

Page 1 of 1 

NO 684234 

COUNTY 

• CULBERSON 

STATE RECORDED BOOK PAGE DATE OF LEASE MONTHS 

RENTAL PERIOD 

FROM TO 

TEXAS 10/12/04 . 12 10/12/05 10/12/06 

' LEASE NUMBER ORIGINAL LESSOR ID!.NTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER PAY EXACTLY 

871931.003 LADONNA NEVILL WALTERS 

PAY TO THC 
ORDER OF 

Toxas Genera l Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin. TX. 787011495. United States 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOIM.EOGEO OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
~ICH IS IN FULL SETILEMENT OF RENTAlJSHUT·IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN Oil ANO GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

RENTALS 

ra d Of flee 
en F. Austin Bldg 

1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TEXAS 787011495 

TRACT 
43939 
PUBLIC SCHOOL LANO SURVEY BLOCK 42 
SECTION 23: ALL SECTION 27: ALL 
SECTION 29: ALL SECTION 33: ALL 
SECTION 42: ALL 

\ $807.50 

RECEIVED ON .20 

THE AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE 

NAME OF BANK, CORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAi. 

BY 

PAYEE 'MLL PLEASE DATE SIGN ANO RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT WJL OFFICERS SIGNING FOR CORPORATIONS Will 
PLEASE GM FULL NAME ANO TITLE 

RENTAL AMOUNT 

$807.50 

. . . . . .. . . . . . . .... 
. .. . . 
• • • • 

... 
• . 

• • . 

~, 

.··~ •• Vo . . . . 
·. · 0 

~ 
- ~ 



~ E. Patterson. Connn, ,.on« 

By~/ 

.. . .. ... . . • .. . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . •• 
. • . .. . . . • • • . . .. 



06A Extract Rental by MFN 1/24/2006 

r--,-~-,-----,.,,..-,--~~~..-~~~~..-~~~~..-~~~~..-~~-.~ 
~arleaseNum~intleaseAcctNi txtFiscalYear ltxtReqisterNun txtName I •rarTax1D 
MF104790 104790 2005 05026377 1TOM BROWN I 00000000000 
MF104790 104790 2006 06003377 ENCANA O&G 00000000000 

Page 1 



06A Extract Rental by MFN 1/24/2006 

datRecdDate 
0050228 

20050921 

Page 2 



06A Extract Rental by MFN 1/24/2006 

• 

•xtUsasGloNurichrRevenueCo txtClearanceN~datClearanceD/monPavmentA curPavmentAn 
13315005 i005 6:25:30 AM:+000086083.25 $86,083.25 

13316005 !005 6:16:32 AM+000000807.50 $807.50 

Page 3 



,-------- - - - ---

06A Extract Rental by MFN .. 
txtGloNumber txtClassCode chrDivision datRecordlnse 

1006 6:14:25 AM I 
1

121 
121 !006 6:14:25 AM 

Page4 

1/24/2006 

' • 



File No01f- fOY7]0 . 

,11) ei:lto cl He nlcd b'-1 1\,\ 1)'2 
Date Filed: ') ,z--1 )o(. 1 

Jerry E. Pattersbn, Commissioner 
By_:_ ______ ~ 

~ 

• 



PAYMENT IS MAOE UNOER INSTRUMLNT DESCRIBED BELOW PLEAS( DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO TH£ CREDIT OF PART'f OR PARTIEII NAMCO 
DA~ SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT ON THE DAY YOU RECEIVE IT, 

THIS PAYMENT IS MADE IN A MANNER TO CONFORM TO THE TERMS OF THE INSTRUMENT REFERRED TO WHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DCPOSITORY 

WHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: 

EN . 
~ 

EnCana 011 & Gas (USA) Inc • 
370 17th Street. Suite 1700 (303) 823-2300 
Denver CO 80202 ' 

COUNlY STATE 

CULBERSON TEXAS 

LEASE NUMBER 

RENTAL RECEIPT/ 
SHUT IN RECEIPT 

DATE 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT 

CITIBANK, DELAWARE 
One p....,·,w.., 
N-c.- DE 19720 

Sep-11-2006 

RECOROEO-BOOK PAGE OATE OF LEASE MONTHS 

10 / 12 /04 12 

ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER 

Page 1 or 1 

NO 174372 

R(NTAL PERIOO 

FROM 

10/ 12/06 

TO 

10/12 /07 

PAYEXACnY 

871931 . 003 LADONNA NEVILL WALTERS $1 ,721 .67 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin TX 787011 495 
United States 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOW..EDGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
WHICH IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF RENTAI.JSHUT IN DUE PART'f 
NAMCO COVERING OUR IHTEREST IN Oil AND GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN 

. . . 
• . .. . . • . . . . 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

" 1 4 ! 

Genera~ Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TEXAS 787011495 

TRACT 
43930 
BLOCK 42, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY 
SECTION 32 : ALL 
•••More Tracts On Lease••• 

... . .. . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . 
• • . 

YOUR COPY 
RECEIVED ON 20 
THE AMOUNT SHO'MI ABOVE 

NAME OF BANK. CORPORATION OR INOMDUAL 

BY 

PAYEE WILL PLEASE DATE SIGN ANO RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGN1NG FOR CORPORATIONS WILL 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME AND TITLE 

RENTAL AMOUNT 

'I ,, . "'-'' 
( l-\ 



File4!,r (0 t/790 
• 

REN'TIAL PA'f'MEtf'f 

Date Filed: C/P?fO 6 ByiJ(l::J· Patterson, Commissioner 

L~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~·~=~=~=~·~·:=~··~~-·~-~-~-~-~---• • • • • • ••• . . . : . : ..... 
• • • • ••••• 



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

• 

First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

T exa n 1~ 1 L~ fft ce 
Jem Patterson.{'ommJ..Sst~ r 
P O~ Bo, 12 7 3 ~ 
Austin, Tc\aS n q 11-2'8"P £ 

t f1"\ 
0 ~ G) 
~ 
'"" "n 
ff' 

• 

LINDA ANDERSON 



• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

I • Print your name and address on the reverse 

I so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, 

or on the front H space permits. 

COMP1ETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

·~ 0 Agont 
r C O Addressee 

a 7003 2260 0003 0394 5619 

PS Form 3811 , August 2001 1~1540 



Ir 
r'I 
..LI 

U.S. Postal ServiceT .. 
CERTIFIED MAS~'l1,I RECEIPT 
(lJotnutlc IWI Only; No lnsu Coverago Provided} 

I.fl acmmmmmc::::::ct::E;lml!III• 
: SE rn '--~-=---''---'-_.:...-=___;~...;__-=-~-=---'::...._-=-~--' 
D POCIIQ9 I 

1-------l rn 
D Certfied F1le 
D L-------l 
D RelUm Rodepl Fee 

(Endor--,i Reqund) 

D Reatricted Oe11wwy Fee 
.ll {El odcnemanl Required) 

L-------l 

ru L-------l 
ru 

PS Form 3IOO. June :mm SN~ lor INlruclions 



Certified Mail Provides: 
• A malling reco pt n.»Nll:ll m:z eur,r ooec w,o.,i Sd 

a A UT11QUe ldentlflOf f 
• A l1ICO«:I ol dollvery fo f Postal ScfVioc tor twO years 

lml'Ortllnt Reminders 
• Carta od Mall may °"'L' be comllinod with Arst.Qass Mallia or Pnority Mai._ 
• ComflOO Ma 1s llOl avallllt>le tor any daSS ot intemauonai mBII 

a NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certillod Mall For 
valuables, ploaso consider lnsurod Of Rogistorod Mall 

• For an add tiOnlll feo II RetJJm Receipt may be reQucstea to orovlde proof of 
dollvery To obtain Re"..im RoalJl]I GeMCC, ~ complelo end a!lach a Re:um 
Rocelpl (PS Form 3811) to tho nrtlcle and add app(lcablo postage io COY the 
loo Endorso mallploce "Reium Roc:el;lC Rcquc:.:ocr To reoclv9 a too WIIMlf for 
a duplicate return receipt, a USPS. postmark on your CertJllod Ma I recoipt Is 
reQlllfed, 

• For an additional lee, dollvery may be rostricted to the addressee or 
addres&ee's authorized agent Advl&e Iha dork or man, the ma1!pioc:e with the 
endorsomon& "Ros:rtctecfDebve,Y-

• H a postmar1< on the Cort/fled Mall receipt IS desired, Dleaso presen1 the artl­
clo al the post olflCCl for postmarking If II postmark on tho Cer11fiod Ma I 
rocoipt IS not needed. detach and alflll label w tn postag and mail 

IMPORTANT: Save this r1c1lpt 1nd present ii when milling 1n Inquiry. 
lnt1rn1t 1cceu lo dellnry lnlorm1 t1on Is not 1val11bl1 on mill 
1ddressed to APOs and FPOs 



C?r E N F, Il i\ 1, l, ./-\ I\' JD C) F F I C' E 

October 13, 2006 

Mary Kay Brausuel 
Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 
203 West Wall, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 

CERTIFIED MAIL #70032260000303945619 

RE: MF-104790 
Culberson County, Texas 

Dear Ms. Brausuel: 

JERRY PATIERS0:'11, CO:\IMISSIONER 

Our records indicate that the captioned lease has terminated for failure to pay the total 
delay rental due April 20, 2005. Your partial payment of $807.50 was received in our office 
September 21, 2005. The total amount due for the 2005 rental was $ 1, 721.67. If you have any 
questions regarding this assessment please contact me within 15 days from receipt of this letter. 

Any well on this tract should be plugged and abandoned in accordance with Railroad 
Commission Rules and Regulations. The General Land Office will actively oppose any 
action to avoid or postpone compliance with these requirements. 

Sincerely 

~Ack,::~~ 
Linda Anderson 
Oil & Gas Lease Analyst 
Mineral Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(512) 475-1516 

LA 

Src1-..hcn F. Au.,tin Ruilding • 1700 North Con.L.•-n:s, :\venue • ,.\u!->tin, ~fcxas 78701-1495 

Post Offi1..·c Bnx 12373 • 1\ustin, TexJ..; 78711-2873 

512·463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

\V\\'\V.~lo.statc. tx.us 



i 

' 
By '--tZ, A/(_ I t· 

., 



PAYMENT IS MADE UNDER INSTRUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THC CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMCO 
DATJ1, SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT ON THE DAY YOU RECCIVE IT 

THIS PAYMENT IS MAO( IN A MANNCR T~tONFORM TO THE TERM ; or THr INSTRUMENT REFERRED TO wtlrREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

WH EN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: / RENTAL RECEIPT/ CITIBANK, DELAWARE Page 1 or 1 
One Penn'1 Way 

EN A EnCana 011 & Gas (USA) Inc SHUT IN RECEIPT N- ca,tle DE 19720 

~ 370 17th Street. Suite 1700 (303) 823-2300 
Denver. CO 80202 DATE Sep-10-2007 NO 294502 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT 

COUN TY STATE RECORDLD BOOK PAGE 

CULBERSON TEXAS 8 1-578 

DA TE OF LEASE MONTHS 

10/12/04 24 

RENTAL PERIOD 

FROM 

10/12/07 

TO 

10/12/09 

LEASE NUMBER ORIGINAL LESSOR IOI NTtFICATION OR LEASE SlRIAI. NUMBER PAY EXACTLY 

871931.003 LADONNA NEVILL WALTERS 

PAY TO TltE 
ORD[R OF 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin TX 787011495 
United States 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOY4EOGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
v.t!ICH IS IN FULL SETILEMENT OF RENTAUSHUT IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBFD HFREIN 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

M-104790 
)RD YR PYMT 

• • DELAY RENTALS • • 

Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congrenn Ave 
Austin, TEXAS 787011495 

TRACT 
0930 
BLOCK 42, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY 
SECTION 32 • AI,L 
•••More Tracts On Leane••• 

y 

. 
• • . • . . • . . . • ••• 

$51,650.45 

RECEIVED ON 20 

TH AMOUNT SHO~ ABOVE 

NAME OF BANI( CORPORATION OR INDMDUAI. 

BY 

PAYEE WILL PLEASE DATE. SIGN ANO RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGNt"'G f OR CORPORATIONS WILL 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME AND TITLE. 

RENTAL AMOUNT BANK 

$51,650 , -15 

. . .. • • • . • • ... .. . . • • • • ~ • • . 
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I ' ' 

Refund to: 

Name: 

Address: 

Date Received 

9/25/2007 

9/30/2008 

10/23/2005 

10/23/2006 

10/23/2007 

10/23/2007 

10/16/2005 

11/21/2006 

12/27/2007 

11/16/2007 

12/31 /2007 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General Land Office 
Texas Veterans Land Board 
PO Box 12873 
Austin, Texos 78711 -2873 

Encana Oil & Gas 

Attn. Rick Gallegos 
370 17th St. , Suite 1700 
Denver, CO 80202 

Register Number Amount 
Refunded 

08001794 $51,650.45 

09001822 $1 ,721 .67 

06007956 $60.74 

07008644 $60.74 

08003976 $1,331 .50 

08003977 $4,743.25 

06012448 $121 .46 

07013119 $121 .46 

08008173 $55.78 

08005582 $12,084.57 

06008650 $6,473.68 

~ ~ ~ .... l t-: .,. ------ - ---- ____ ---...-• 

File#------------

Division: 

Requested by: 

Date 12/1 0/2008 

Comptroller Payee # 

If you have quesUons regarding this refund, 

please contact : 

Name: 

Phone Number 

Please Type Form 

Reason ror Refund Warrant Number 

Terminated lease - MF 104790 

Terminated lease - MF 104790 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Tormlnatod lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 

Terminated lease - MF 104899 
-

,• . ji~- ". ~- 7' i .·.-;-1 
......___ __________ -- - ----------. -----·-·-

Backed out from LockasseVLRS 

Returned to LockasseVAdded 

Date Refund Completed 

Control Ledger Entry 

Date warrant mailed: ~------------~ 
Supervisor approval: ~ ~!,~ Printed Name: 

Deputy approval•: ~~~ 1.i1;./(K' Printed Name: 

•Rofunds rvquostod 7or;;;;;;;;;,: mmmu;,,;e Depu~ approval. 

Record copy: GLO Receiver Rev. 6/16/2000 



Refund to: 

Name: 

Address: 

Date Received 

10/17/2005 

10/23/2006 

10/23/2007 

10/17/2005 

10/23/2006 

10/23/2007 

11/16/2005 

11/21/2006 

11 /16/2007 

12/14/2005 

12/27/2006 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General land Office 
Texas Veterans land Board 
PO Box 12873 
Austin Texas 78711 -2873 

Encana Oil & Gas 

Attn: Rick Gallegos 
370 17th St. , Suite 1700 
Denver, CO 80202 

Register Number Amount 
Refunded 

06007955 $121 .49 

07008642 $121 .49 

08003978 $12,149.50 

06007957 $60.74 

07008643 $60.74 

08003975 $6,076.50 

06012449 $174.79 

07013118 $174.79 

08005610 $17,562.35 

06016485 $64.70 

07018376 $64.70 
"=~- 4,. ·.::;:..-.•. 1,,-.~ .. ,r,•,"r .. A.,_,._ '• - .. ~ 

Fiie # ------ ------

Division: 

Requested by: 

Date 12110/2008 

Comptroller Payee # 

If you have questions regarding this refund, 

please contact: 

Name: Deborah Cantu 
Phone Number: 305-8598 

Please Type Form 

Reason for Refund 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Lease terminated - MF 104899 

Backed out from lockasseVLRS 

Returned to lockasseUAdded 

Dale Refund Completed 

Control ledger Entry 

Warrant Number 

Supervisor approval: ___________ _ 
Date warrant malled:-------------­

Printed Name: 

Deputy approval*: Printed Name: 
•Refunds roquestod for $1,000.00 or more must havo Deputy approval. 

Record copy: GLO Receiver Rev 6/1612000 



Refund to: 

Name: 

Address: 

Date Received 

10/23/2007 

9/25/2007 

9/30/2008 

11/16/2005 

11/21/2006 

11 /16/2007 

11/16/2005 

11/21/2006 

11 /16/2007 

11/21/2006 

11 /16/2007 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General Land Office 
Texas Veterans Land Board 
PO Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711 -2873 

Encana Oil & Gas 

Attn: Rick Gallegos 
370 17th St. , Suite 1700 
Denver. CO 80202 

Register Number Amount 
Refunded 

08003979 $40,000.00 

08001802 $3,405.00 

09001875 $681 .00 

06012461 $107.87 

07013084 $414.50 

08005587 $9,169.38 

06012462 $107.87 

07013083 $27.87 

08005588 $9,169.38 

07013099 $1 ,269.68 

08005606 $1,269.68 
f· ;--,, ... ..._ .. ,: l c1:i . .. . .... 
~-- -- ---- - ~-----------

File# See above. 

Division: Energy Resources 

Requested by: Deborah Cantu 

Date 12/10/2008 

Comptroller Payee # 

If you have questions regarding th is refund, 

please contact: 

Name: Deborah Cantu 
Phone Number 305-8598 

Please Type Form 

Reason for Refund Warrant Number 

Terminated lease - MF 104931 

Terminated lease - MF 104222 

Terminated lease - MF 104222 

Terminated lease - MF 104928C 

Terminated lease - MF 104928C 

Terminated lease - MF 104928C 

Terminated lease - MF 1049280 

Terminated lease - MF 1049280 

Terminated lease - MF 1049280 

Terminated lease - MF 104984 

Terminated lease - MF 104984 

~ .. ',):,;:,,, __ · -------------------- ... 

Backed out from Lockasset/LRS 

Returned to LockasseVAdded 

Date Refund Completed 

Control Ledger Entry 

Date warrant mailed:--------------

Supervisor approval: ___________ _ Printed Name: Robert Hatter 

Deputy approval": Printed Name: C. Louis Renaud 
•Refunds roquested for S1,000.00 or more must havo Doputy approval. 

Record copy: GLO Receiver Rev 6/16/2000 



Refund to: 

Name: 

Address: 

Date Received 

10/17/2005 

10/23/2006 

10/23/2007 

9/21/2005 

9/21/2005 

9/22/2006 

9/25/2007 

9/30/2008 

9/21/2005 

9/21/2005 

9/22/2006 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General Land Office 
Texas Veterans Land Board 
PO Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

Encana 0,1 & Gas 

Attn: Rick Gallegos 

370 17th St., Suite 1700 
Denver, CO 80202 

Register Number Amount 
Refunded 

06007949 $981 .49 

07008636 $981 .49 

08003984 $196,298.50 

06003375 $1,631 .25 

06003376 $106.66 

07003653 $1,737.91 

08001793 $52,137.45 

09001823 $1,737.92 

06003377 $807.50 

06003378 $53.34 

07003654 $1 ,721 .67 

' 
Date 12/10/2008 

Comptroller Payee # 

If you have questions regarding th is refund, 

please contact: 

Name: Deborah Cantu 

Phone Number· 305 8598 

Please Typo Form 

Reason for Refund Warrant Number 

Terminated lease MF - 104533A 

Terminated lease MF - 104533A 

Terminated lease MF - 104533A 

Terminated lease MF -104787 

Terminated lease MF - 104787 

Terminated lease MF -1 04787 

Terminated lease MF - 104787 

Terminated lease MF -104787 

Termlnatod lease MF - 104790 

Terminated lease MF - 104790 

Terminated lease MF - 104790 
....... 1----~ 

~{.,,·;:.:·-:=:r,·,,,' .• . . ~;•\"-•I ~r-, • , ~.- _ _. --- ___ . _ __....____ ____ ~ ~---------- ·.. - ' ---------~ 

Fiie # ------------

Division: 

Requested by: 

Backed out from LockasseVLRS 

Returned to lockasseVAdded 

Date Refund Completed 

Control ledger Entry 

Date warrant mailed· 

Supervisor approval: ___________ _ Pnnted Name 

Printed Name: Deputy approval*: 

•Refunds requested for $1,000.00 or mo,. must have Deputy approval 

Record copy: GLO Receiver 

---------------

Rev 6/16/2000 



PAYMENT IS MADE UNDER INSTRUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THE CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMCO 
DATE, SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT ON THE DAY YOU RECEIVE IT 

THIS PAYMENT IS MADE IN A MANNER TO CONrORM TO THE TERMS OF THE INSTRUMENT REFERRED TO WHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

w 1'l EN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: RENTAL RECEIPT/ CITIBANK, DELAWARe 

E ANA EnCana 011 & Gas (USA) Inc. SHUT IN RECEIPT e: ~=~ :y 19720 
Page 1 of 1 

, ~ 37017th Street, Suite 1700 (303) 623·2300 
Denver CO 80202 

COUNTY STATE 

CULBERSON TEXAS 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT 

RECORDED BOOK PAGE 

DATE Sep-12-2005 

DATE OF LEASE MONTHS 

10/12/04 12 

NO 

RENTAL PERIOD 

FROM 

10/12/05 

684233 

TO 

10/12/06 

LEASE NUMBER ORlr.tNAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER PAY EXACTLY 

871931 003 LADONNA NEVILL WALTERS 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX, 787011495, United States 

!1)- /(Y-J 7f 7 
RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOv.\.EDGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
WIIICH IS IN fUll SETILEMENT or RENTAUSltUT IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN Oil ANO GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

•' DELAY RENTALS 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F. Aust1n Bld~ 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, T~XAS 1870114~~ 

TRACT 
43930 
BLOCK 42, PUBLIC SCHOOL LANO SURVEY 
SECTION 32: ALL 

.. • . . . . • • .. . . • . ••• • . 

y $53.34 

RECEIVED ON \ 20 
THE AMOUNT SHOw-1 ABOVC 

r" P""'~ 
NAME OF BANK CORPORATION OR 1NOMDUAL 

OY 

PAYEE ll'IILL PLEASE DATE SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGNING FOR CORPORATIONS ll'IILL 
PLEASE ONE FULL NAME ANO TITLE 

RENTAL AMOUNT 

$53.34 \ d-\ 

. .. ... . • • . . . • . . . 
•• • • • . . • . • • . 



PAYMENT IS MADE UNOER INSTRUMENT OE SCRIBED BCLOW PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THE CREDIT or PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED 
DATI:.. SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT ON THE DAY YOU RECEIVE IT 

THIS PAYMCNT IS MADE IN A MANNER TO CONFORM TO THC. TERMS OF THE INSTRUMENT REFERRED TO WHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

lhHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: f 

EnCana 011 & Gas (USA ) Inc. 

RENTAL RECEIPT/ 
SHUT IN RECEIPT 

ClllBANK. DELAWARE 
One Penn'1 Wwy 
N- Ca,tle DE 19720 

Page 1 of 1 

COUNTY 

CULBERSON 

370 17th Street. Suite 1700 (303) 623-2300 
Denver CO 80202 

STATE 

TEXAS 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT 

RECORDED-BOOK PAGE 

84-578 

DATE Sep-08-2008 

DATE OF LEASE MONTHS 

10/12/04 12 

NO 41 5675 

RENTAL PERIOD 

FROM 

10/12/08 

TO 

10/12/09 

LEASE NUMBER 

871931.003 

ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER 

LADONNA NEVILL WALTERS 

Pl/f EXACnY I\ $1 ,721 .61 

PAY TO THE 
OROCROF 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin TX 787011495 
Untied States 

RECEIPT 15 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGlD Of THE AMOUNT STATED 
~ICH IS IN FULL SETnEMENT OF RENTAUSHUT0 IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

• • DELAY RENTALS 

nerel Lend Office 
Stephen F Auotin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Auetin, TEXAS 787011495 

TRACT 
43930 
BLOCK 42, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY 
SECTION 32 : ALL 
•••More Tracts On Lease••• 

. • • . . . . . 

RECEIVED ON 20 
THE AMOUNT SHOIMI ABOVE 

NAME OF BANK. CORPORATION OR INOMOUAL 

BY 

PAYEE WLL PLEASE DATE. SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGN1NG FOR CORPORATIONS \MLL 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME ANO TITLE 

RENTAL AMOUNT 

$1,721.67 

. . 
• . . . . . . . 

/),, \ 
\ 

• . . . . 
• • • . • . 
• . . • ... 

• • . 
•• . . . . 
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• • • • • • • • • • • ... • 

File No.-------------

Date Filed: __________ _ 

Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 



EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. 

June 24, 2009 

T 'a ncra l Lan d ffi 
Attention: Energy Resources 

tephen F. Austin Bldg. 
1700 North ongress Ave. 
Austin, TX 7870 1 

Re: Releases 
ulberson ounty, Texas 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

370 17th Street 
Su,te t700 

Denver, CO 80202 

... (303) 623-2300 

... (303) 623·2400 

www oncana com 

Find enclosed for your files and further handling a ert1fied and recorded copy of the 
following descnbed ii and Gas Release 

I) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Ladonna Ne\;tll Walters dated 
10/ 12/2004, release filed with ulberson ounty lo'-/ ")qo T 

2) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Marsha Wolfe dated 10/ 12/2004, 
release filed with ulberson County \ b ~-, 81 , 

3) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Dan A. Hughes et al dated 
11/1 /2004, release filed with ulberson County I OL/ q 1 1 T 

4) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Wm. Randall mith dated 
11 / 16/2004, release filed with ulberson ounty. /o'-1 ~ q 'l 

5) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Dan C Smith dated 11/16/2004, 
release filed with Culberson County 1 0y gq~ 

6) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Stevens m1th Jr., dated 
11/16/2004, release filed with ulbcrson County. \ r ti f' 1 

7) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
dated 11 /22/2004, release filed with Culberson County. 1 -... 

8) Relinquishment Act Oil and as lease, agent Ilenry Jonas ll1 dated 12/3/2004, 
release filed with Culberson ounty. --t R 

9) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Mary Alice Hendrix dated 
12/3/2004, release filed with ulberson ounty. .... 1 

I 0) Relinquishment Act 011 and Gas lease, agent George nyder dated 12/1 7/2004, 
release filed with ulberson County. .. ' ..... 

// 11) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Vester Eugene Jones dated 
12/ 17/2004, release filed with ulberson County. ... 1 E. 



-1712) Relinquishment Acl ti and Gas lease, agent Edward R Jones dated 12/ 17/2004, 
I 

release fi led with Culberson ounty. 
13) Relinquishment Acl Oil and 1as lease. agent Cole Thomson dated 1/1/2005, 

release fi led with ulberson County. " u,;. ' 111 

14) Reli nquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Trinity Episcopal Church dated 
1/7/2005,relcase filed\,ith ulberson ounty. t..J I tr 

15) Reli nquishment Act ti and as lease, agent Nell F. ox dated 1/8/2005, release 
fi led with ulberson ounty. 1 4-- 1 , P 

16) Relinquishment Act Otl and Gas lease, agent Wilson Wainright, uccessor 
Independent Executor of the Estate of Alzina Mather Oberwetter dated 1/8/2005, 
release filed with ulberson ounty. '1(' ~ 

17) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Charles R. Rullman dated 
Il l 0/2005, release filed with Culberson ounty. I .., ' ~ 

18) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Will iam Marsh Rice Unl\-ersity 
dated 1/1 0/2005, release filed with Culberson County. I 4 • r ' 

19) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Kalhenne 8. McDem10tl dated 
1/ 10/2005, release filed with Culberson Coumy. \ 1· 

20) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Douglas Webster Jackson dated 
1/19/2005, release filed with Culberson County. J 

2 1) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent usan Lynn Jackson dated 
1/19/2005, release filed with ulberson ounty. t ~ 

22) Rel inquishment Act Oi l and Gas lease, agent Gregory James Jackson dated 
1/19/2005, release filed with Culberson County. J 

23) Rehnqu1shment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Jearmett Jackson Hunnicut dated 
1/25/2005, release filed with Culberson County. t 4 ti 11 ,. 

24) Relinquishment Act 011 and Gas lease, agent David J. Irvin dated I 31/2005, 
release filed with ulberson County i ... 1 , r 

25) Relinqu1slm1ent Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Anna Lou llememan dated 
1/31/2005, release filed w1lh ulberson County. I '"i1' a\ v 

26) Relinquishment Acl Oil and Gas lease, agent Robert Edwm Irvin dated 1/3 1/2005, 
release fi led w1lh ulberson ounty 1 'te i-

27) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Dan W. Jackson Ill dated 2/4/2005, 
release filed wtth ulberson ounty. f ~ f '1 fv!~ 

28) Relinqu ishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Rebecca J. Cook dated 1/31/2005, 
release filed with ul berson ounty. 1 ,yr t - 1 

29) Relinquishment Act Oi l and Gas lease, agent Janet J. Wittler dated 1/3 1/2005, 
release filed wi lh ulberson ounty. I "'! 1 1 ~· \· 

30) Relinquishment Act Oi l and Gas lease, agent Clifford Andrew Jackson dated 
1/25/2005, release filed with Culberson ounty. l -tt 1 1 >--\ ,..\ 

31) Relinquishment Act 011 and Gas lease, agent Lester IJoush Jackson dated 
I /25/2005, release filed with ulberson aunty. ...- - 1 t'~ 

32) Relmquishment Act Oil and Gas lease, agent Belly Lou Fields dated 1/31/2005, 
release fi led with ulberson ounty. , '4 

11) Relinquishment Act Otl and Gas lease, agent Marion Lou Fields dated 1/31/2005, 
release fi led\\ 1th ulberson ounty. 1 'T 1 t ) 

"" 34) Relinqu ishment Act Otl and Gas lease, agent The Retrieve ompany dated 
1/4/2005, release filed with ulberson ounty. _ 

ENCANA. 
~ 

EnCana Oil & Ga, (USA) Inc. 



35)Statc of l exas 011 and Gas lease 1- 104222 c.lateu 10 19 2004, release liled wnh T 

ulberson Count, 
36)Statc of l exas ti and Gas lease M- 10-1552 c.Jateu 1/8 2005, release filed with t 

Cul berson 'ounty 

ro cover the required fil ing fees for hand ling this matter find enclosed an Fn 'ana ti & 
Gas (USA) Inc. check made payable Lo the orc.Jer of l exas General Land Office 
'ommiss1oner in the amount of $900.00 

Please acknowledge receipt of this release by s1gnmg, datmg and retummg one copy of 
this letter m the self addressed-stamped envelope provided 

fhank. you for ,our assistance in this matter, .ind should you have any questions or 
require additional information, please call me at 720- 76-57 

Regards, 
En ' :urn ii 

Jessica Keller 
Land Analyst, Southern Rockies Business Unit 

l· nclosures 

RF, El E D T IIJ. ' ____ D YOF _____________ , 2009 

•RALL O FFI 'E 

EN CANA 
~ 

EnCana 011 & Gas (USA) Inc. 



/:A, 



T 

§ 

REL I L D 

LL 1 E 1 8 nm PR E T ': 

That f.n ana OIL & ,A A) IN ', 370 17th Street Suite I 700, Denver, olorado 
0202, 1s lhe O\vner of that certain otl and gas lease dated October 12, 2004 by and between the 

State of f exas, acting by and through its agent, l adonna Nevill Walters of PO Box 115, 
Mc amey, 1 exas 79752, said agent herein referred lo as the o,vner of the soil (hereinafter called 
" Les or") and lay Johnson, whose address 1s 203 W. Wall. Suite 202, Midland. Texas 79701 
(hereinafter called " Les ee"), recorded in Volume 8-1 , Page 578 of the Official Records of 
Culberson ounty, fexas, and heremafter referred to as "said lease" covering the following 
descnbed tracts of land. 

P L Survey, Block 42, ect1on 23 Al L, 'ectton 27· Al l , Section 29· ALL, ecllon 32: 
ALL, ecllon 33. ALL, ectton 42 . ALL contammg 3, 70 00 Gross acres more or less. 

NOW TIIERl:.f<ORt, for good and , aluable cons1derat1on, the undersigned l essee does hereby 
RELEA E, RF L!NQUI II ANO URRENOER to the Lessor named therem, his heirs. 
succe sors and assigns, all of its nght. lit le and mlercsl m and to the said lease 

b:-U 
IN WJTNES WII · R.E:.OI· this mstrument 1s executed this~ day of /} {&t e Ir. 2009. 

. TATE OF COLORADO} 
} 

OUNTY OF DENYFR } 

l"'..N ANA OIL & GA (U A), IN ' 

8 ~ /iO a CJ--------
R1cardo O Gallegos 

JI J/1 
The fori:omg instrument was acknowledged before me tlw; -~- day of 

R1cordo D. Gallegos, Attomey-m-Fact for EnCana 011 & Gas (USA), Inc .. 

Myco 

W ITNt S my hand anJ mc10l seal. 

-...---.+--: ( ( Ii 1 

t. y Cui , ..,n ..J.+l'•t..> 06!2l'2009 

.. . . 
• • • • • .. . . . . 
• • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . 

Notary Public 

. . 
• • • • . . . 
•••• . . ... . . 

IX ,1, 

... , .. 



DiltC F, k<l 
~ Patter on, 

By~-----------

~ \JL\~ \(J 
FILED FOR RECORD 

AT~ O'CLOCK _fr_ M 

ON THE\1!..\oAv OF\:1 ?1 \ \ 
A.D.,20 ffi_ 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF CULBERSON 
I hereby cen,ty lhet lhlS instrument was FILED 
on the date and at the 1,me stamped hereon by 

me and was dljlt ~C2R~O ~ the Volume 
andPageollheUU- n {.:.,.O.d Records 
of Culbel10f'I County, Texas. 

. 
• • . • .. . 
•• 

• 

. . . .. 
• • • • • • • . . . . . .. 
• • . . • • . . • . . • . . . • •1 • . • • 



August 7, 2009 

Ms. Jessie Keller 
Encana Oi l & Gas (U A) , lnc. 
370 I 7th treet, ui te I 700 
Denver, CO 80202 

Cr ;r~: N '[~ R , . JL '[ , .I\ 1 r T) C) F F' ·r C' F, 
JERRY PATTLRSO , OMMISSIONrR 

of ta t of T xa Lea - MF 10-'790 

Dear Ms. Keller, 

The General Land Office received the following instruments on June 30, 2009. aid instruments are 
filed in the mineral file numbers as stated above. 

The release is dated March 26, 2009 recorded in Culberson Co., as instrument # 64410 Your filing 
fee of 25.00 has been noted in the files . hould you have any questions, please feel free to call 
me. 

~~ 

Beverly Boyd 
• nergy Resources 
Mineral Leasing 
5 12-463-6521 

Strphcn F Aubt1n liu1IJ111g • 1700 North Congn:u Avcnur. • Au-im, Tc.us 78701 149 

PoM Ofticr fiox 12873 • Auuin, Texas 787 11 287.l 

51.2·463-5001 · t100·'198·4Gl.O 

WW\\.gl o.,tJfC tJt U\ 



;cf: 
File o. )21 notfl f}D 

. Patte'rsol1 1 Cb1nmissioner 

By '~ c: (..c;;o 


